Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY & PUBLIC WORKS
Jim Gray Richard Moloney
Mayor Commissionet

To:  Mayor Jim Gray
Utban County, ,jouncﬂ

—g s

Chatles H. Martin, P.E., Director

Date:  April 15, 2013

Re:  Requesting authorization to execute an agreement awarding a Class B (lafrastructure)
Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant to Embrace Church, Inc., at a total cost not to
exceed $215,745.00.

The grant application of Embrace Church, Inc. was reviewed and recommended by the Water Quality Fees
Board atits October 11, 2012 meeting. Funding is provided by revenue from the Water Quality
Management Fee and 1s fully budgeted and available in the Fund 4051 303204 3373 78112, This grant
requires a minimum 10% cost shate on design phase costs by the grant recipient. The Grant Award
Agreements require the Mayor’s signature.

Grant Project Description
Project Site Location: 1015 N Limestone {(Churchy); 1001 N Limestone (LFUCG — Vacant)

Grantee shall design and construct stormwater control facilities to improve watet quality and reduce runoff
leaving the site. Facilities include retrofit of existing detention area (on an adjacent vacant LFUCG property)
to expand detention volume and bio-retention which will be maintained by the grantee, install drainage inlets
and storm sewet, removal of a portion of 2,300 square feet of asphalt parking, retrofit of a portion of 11,000
square feet of asphalt with grass pavers, removal of a portion of 2,250 square feet of impervious pavement
and replace with bio-retention facility and curb.

Questions regarding this agreement should be directed to Chris Dent at 859-425-2521.
Attachment

Pc: Richard Moloney, Commissionet, Department of Environmental Quality & Public Works
Ed Gardner, Department of Law
Julie Mantrom, Division of Water Quality
Susan Plueger, P.E., Division of Water Quality
Christopher Dent, P.E., Division of Water Quality

200 East Main Street . Lexington, IKY 40507 . (859 425.2255 - www.lexingtonky.gov
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



