CONTRACT #136-2013 R 229-J0\%

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT

Fiscal Year 2013 Class B Infrastructure Incentive Grant Program

THIS AGREEMENT. made and entered inte on the 23"-‘-"- day of
o , 2013, by and between the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUN-

I \

TY GOVERNMENT (LFUCG), an urban county government of the Commonwealth of Ken-

tucky, pursuant to KRS Chapter 67A (hereinafter "Government”), on behalf of its Division of Water
Quality, and Embrace Church, Inc., 1015 N Limestone. Lexington, Kentucky 40505 (hereinafier
“Grantee™), and Epworth United Methodist Church, Inc., 1015 N Limestone. Lexington, Ken-
tucky 40505 (hereinafter “Property Owner™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantee 1s a documented fee-payer of the Government’s Water Quality
Management Fee; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has proposed a need for the funds requested to develop and
implement a proposed project by submitting a valid grant application; and

WHEREAS. the Grantee’s grant application has been reviewed and selected for funding by
the Water Quality Fees Board in accordance with Sections 16-408 and 16-410 of the Government’s
Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS. the Government has funds available through the Stormwater Quality Projects
Incentive Grant Program to assist the qualified Grantce in the development and implementation of
projects that meet the goals of the program; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee desires to implement a spectific project that meets one or more
Incentive Grant program goals to improve water quality, reduce stormwater runoff, and provide
public or private education related to stormwater quality; and

WHEREAS, any such improvements funded by the Government shall benefit the public

through instailed improvements and/or educational programming;

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES AND
COVENANTS HEREIN EXPRESSED, GOVERNMENT AND GRANTEE AGREE AS

FOLLOWS:

(1) The Government hercby grants the Grantee the sum of $215,745.00_(hereinafter “the
Grant"), for use in implementing the project elements as listed in Attachment A which is
incorporated herein by reference as if fully set out herein. The Grantee agrees to cost
share the Grant with contributions, labor. and/or other services equal to or greater than
10% of the total Design project cost.

(2) The Grantee agrees to use the Grant only for the activities set forth in Attachment A which
includes installation of stormwater control infrastructure at the following site location(s):
1003 N Limestone, Lexington, Kentucky 40505 currently owned by the Property Own-
er, 1011 N Limestone, Lexington, Kentucky 40505 currently owned by the Property
Owner, 1015 N Limestone, Lexington, Kentucky 40505 currently owned by the Proper-
ty Owner, and 1001 N Limestone, Lexington, Kentucky 40505 currently owned by the
Government,

(3) The Grantee agrees (o meet all design standards specified in the Government’s Engineer-
ing Manuals or as further described in Attachment A in the design of all Grant-funded im-



provements. This includes all associated activities including but not limited to erosion and
sediment control, traffic control, utility relocations. seeding, etc. The Grantee further
agrees to design the facilities in such a way as not to preclude the potential for future water
quality/quantity monitoring by LFUCG.

(4) The Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal rules. regula-
tions, ordinances, and laws in implementation of the project.

(5) The Grantee agrees to obtain all neccssary local, state, and federal permits, encroach-
ments. permissions, approvals etc. in a timely manner and prior to start of construction.

(6) The Grantee agrees to perform periodic reporting as detailed in Paragraph (7) herein be-
low, and produce a Project Final Report within thirty (30) calendar days of the completion
of the project elements in digital and hard copy following a standardized format to be pro-
vided by the Government summarizing all work completed and detailing the total grant
expenditures. Other deliverables include the following:

(a) At the end of the Feasibility Phase (if applicable), the following five deliverables,
sealed by a professional licensed to perform such work in accordance with Kentucky
Revised Statutes (KRS), shall be provided:

* Feasibility report evaluating the use of the potential BMP(s) on the proposed
site:

* Conceptual design concept;

* Detatled cost estimate for design:

* Conceptual cost estimate for construction;

* Letter certifying all BMPs proposed for design as viable and feasible for the
specific site and application.

(b) At the end of the Design Phase or prior to the start of the Construction Phase, the
following six deliverables, sealed by a professional licensed to perform such work in
accordance with Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS), shall be provided:

«  Set of all final design calculations;

*  Set of final construction plans, including traffic control, erosion and sediment
control, grading plans, etc.;

*  Set of final specifications and bidding documents (if applicable);

* Final detailed engineer’s construction cost estimate including quantities;

*  All required permit submittals and approvals;

* Inspection, Operation, and Maintenance Plan laying out the plan for regular in-
spection and maintenance of each proposed facility for design performance and
safety in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications and the Government’s
Stormwater Manual.

(c) At the end of the Construction Phase, the following five deliverables shall be pro-

vided:

*  Summary of final construction costs and quantities;

* Copies of all federal, state, and local permits obtained for the project:

*  Record Drawing showing all field changes, and signed and sealed by the profes-
sional of record certifying the project as shown meets all original design intent;

*  Photo documentation of site conditions and improvements before, during, and
afier construction;

* Signed Agreement to Maintain Stormwater Control Facilities Funded by an
LFUCG Stormwater Quality Projects Class B Incentive Granl.

(7)  The Grant to the Grantee shall be disbursed in the following manner:

(a) The Grantee shall submit at least once every three (3) months, if not specified oth-
erwise in Attachment A, a Request for Funds to the Government's Grant Manager
designated by the Director of the Division of Water Quality for the project. Each
Request for Funds shall include documentation that the Grantee has already expend-



(8)

(9)

(10)

(11

ed the requested funds or shall be in a position to expend properly the requested
funds within thirty (30) days of receipt of the funds. The Request for Funds shall in-
clude full accounting of these eligible grant-related expenses, as listed in Aftachment
A. Copies of invoices, purchase orders, or receipts showing vendor, date, amount,
and items purchased or ordered shall be provided with the Request for Funds. For
project specific personnel costs and stipends, documentation of all billed hours shall
include copies of employee timesheets, hourly payroll rate, and description of work
performed for hours billed.

{b) Each Request for Funds shall be accompanied by a Project Status Report describing
the progress of the project to date. including a description and schedule of all activi-
ties completed, and hardcopy or electronic copies of materials (e.g. calculations, pre-
liminary plans, etc.) completed to date. For educational events (if applicable). cop-
ies of the class rosters or sign-in shects documenting the number of attendees shall
be provided.

(¢} The Government’s Grant Manager shall review each Request for Funds and support-
ing documents for compliance with the terms of this Agreement and the guidelines
of the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program. If the Grant Manager
finds the Grantee's Request for Funds is in compliance with the terms of this
Agreement and the guidelines of the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant
Program and that the activity progress and management program of the Grantee sat-
isfy the terms of the grant award. he or she shall approve the Request for Funds
within 15 calendar days of receipt and then forward it to the Division of Accounting
for payment.

(d) The Government shall release pavment of the final 10% of the Grant only after re-
ceipt and acceptance of the Project Final Report. The Government’s Grant Manager
shall review the Project Final Report and provide comments to the Grantee or, if ac-
ceptable, forward approval within 15 calendar days of receipt to the Division of Ac-
counting for payment.

()  Should the Government’s Incentive Grant Program Administrator determine that the
Grantee is not in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and/or the Storm-
water Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program, including deficiencies in progress
and management of the project, the Division of Water Quality shall notify the Grani-
ce, the Mayor’s Office, and the appropriate district Council person, and shall meet
with the Grantee on matters that prevent approval of the Request for Funds. Failure
to resolve any such matters to the satisfaction of the Government may lead to termi-
nation of the Agreement for cause pursuant to Paragraph (20) herein below.

The Grantee agrees to obtain written approval from the Government’s Grant Manager or
Program Administrator for any proposed changes to the Project Team or Project Plan as
listed in Attachment A prior to implementing the changes. Failure to gain written approv-
al prior to making changes may lead to termination of the Agreement for cause pursuant to
Paragraph (20) herein below.

The Grantee agrees to complete the project phase(s) (i.e. Design and/or Construction) out-
lined herein within 24 months from the date of this Agreement. The Grantee shall obtain
written approval from the Government’s Grant Manager or Program Administrator for any
time extensions beyond the schedule. Failure to obtain written approval prior to making
changes may lead to termination of the Agreement for cause pursuant to Paragraph (20)
herein below.

This Agreement may not be modified except by written agreement of the Government and
the Grantee.

The Grantee understands that the Grant amount shown herein in Paragraph (1) is a
not-to-exceed amount, and any additional funding needed to complete the project ele-
ments listed in Attachment A is the responsibility of the Grantee. If it becomes apparent



(12)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

to the Grantee or the Government that the Grantee will be unable to complete the project
either in the manner or for the amount described in this Agreement, then the Grantee must
immediately notify the Government’s Grant Manager and Program Administrator by
providing a complete and detailed written explanation of its inability to comply with the
terms of the Agreement. The Grantee must further provide the Government’s Grant Man-
ager and Program Administrator with a complete and detailed written explanation of any
proposed changes, and the reasons for those changes.

The Grantec asserts that it is n full compliance with all applicable provisions of the Lex-
ington-Fayette Urban County Government’'s Code of Ordinances Chapter 5 — Buildings
and Building Regulations, Chapter 7 — Finance and Taxation, Chapter 12 — Housing. and
Chapter 16 — Sewage, Garbage, Refuse. and Weeds. or in compliance with Kentucky De-
partment of Housing Buildings and Construction rules and requirements as is appropriate
for those state institutions, parccls or buildings which are subject to state regulations and
oversight as opposcd to local ordinances and regulations. If the Grantee becomes out of
compliance with any of these provisions. it will notify the Government’s Grant Manager
and Program Administrator immediately. Failure to notify the Government and resolve
any such matters to the satisfaction of the Government may lead to termination of the
Agreement for cause pursuant to Paragraph (20) herein below.

The Grantee agrees to allow the Government access to its property to perform monitoring
of the project elements for compliance with this Agreement, as provided in the “Agree-
ment 1o Maintain Stormwater Control Facilities Funded by an LFUCG Stormwater Quali-
ty Projects Class B Incentive Grant™ (Attachment B).

In any advertisement of the project funded by the Grant, whether written or oral commu-
nications, the Grantee agrees to identify the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
as the source of the above referenced funds; the Grantee shall not specifically identify any
individual or elected official as being responsible for the funds donated by the Govern-
meit.

The Grantee agrees to allow the Government to publicize the Grantee’s project through
the Government’s website and other media.

The Grantee agrecs to relerence the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government's Wa-
ter Quality Management Fee and the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Pro-
gram as a source of funding for the project on any permanent signage or cducational bro-
chures, presentations, websites, etc. produced using grant monies.

The Grantee and Property Owner agree that all stormwater control facilities, including
equipment and infrastructure, constructed and funded by a Construction Grant through the
Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program shall remain in service and main-
tained by the Grantee or its representatives following the Inspection, Operation, and
Maintenance Plan devcloped for each facility referenced in (6b) above. The Property
Owner further accepts and agrees to enter into the “Agreement to Maintain Stornnater
Control Facilities Funded by an LFUCG Stormwater Quality Projects Class B Incentive
Grant” attached hereto as Attachment B and which is incorporated herein by reference as
if fully set out herein.

The Grantce and Property Owner agree that all stormwatcr control facilities. including
equipment and infrastructure, constructed and funded by this Grant shall remain the prop-
erty of the current Property Owner, or his successors and assigns, unless otherwise speci-
fied in Attachments A and B.

The Grantee and Property Owner understand that if any of the Grant-funded facilities not
owned by the Government are removed from service, the property owner of record at the
time of removal shall be liable to reimburse the Government for 100% of the Remaining
Value of the facility or portion removed. based upon the depreciation schedule provided in
Attachment B.



(20) 1If, through any cause, the Grantee or Property Owner shall fail to fulfill in timely and
proper manner its obligations under this Agrcement, or if the Grantee or Property Own-
er shall violate any of the covenants. agreements or stipulations of this Agreement, the
Government shall provide the Grantee or Property Owner thirty (30) calendar days to
address the deficiency or violation. If the Grantee or Property Owner does not. after the
thirty (30) days, come into compliance with this Agreement, the Government shall
thereupon have the right to terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the
Grantee of such termination and specifving the effective date thereof, at least five (5)
calendar days before the effective date of such termination. In that event, all finished or
unfinished documents, receipts and reports prepared by the Grantee shall, at the option
of the Government, become its property and the Grantee shall immediately repay to the
Government all monies received pursuant to this Agreement less any amount represent-
ing just and equitable compensation for the Government’s share of any satisfactory
work completed pursuant to the Agreement.

(21) The Grantee shall provide equal opportunity in employment as required by applicable fed-
eral, state, and local laws, regulations. and ordinances.

(22) The Grantee is solely responsible for assuring that adequate and appropriate insurance or
other necessary coverage 1s maintained during the term of this Agreement.

(23) The Grantee’s sole remedy for a breach of this Agreement by the Government shall be
limited to the amount of the Grant.

(24) The Government assumes no responsibility whatsocver in the Grantee's project activi-
ttes. Grantee and Property Owner shall, to the extent allowed by law, defend. indemni-
ty. and hold harmless Government from and against all liability, claims, losses, actions,
costs, expenses, obligations. fines, and assessments of whatever kind, including defense
costs and attorney’s fees that are in any way incidental to or connected with, or that
arise or are alleged to have arisen, dircctly or indirectly, in whole or in part, from or by
Grantee’s or Property Owner’s or its contractor(s), agents, or assigns, negligent acts or
misconduct, or errors or omissions, in connection with the activities carried out pursu-
ant to this Agreement, the Grant award or the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive
Grant Program.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement at Lexington,
Fayette County. Kentucky, as of the day and year first above written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT

o \(MAER.?}"—,;P{YOR

ATTEST:

e Bl

CLERK, URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

GRANTEE ORGANIZATON: Embrace Chureh, Ine.
1015 N Limestone
Lexington, Kentucky 40505

vv.  Zmbrack Sz /i
NAME: Py ya it
TITLE: /é’o‘/ % stel” é—'—m/_,rL('/&/é

The foregoing Agreement was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by
B4 o T can . as the duly authorized representative for
and on behalf of Sy, jatac e funetr on this the f5Pday of Q/M . 2013.

My commission expires: ?7(62& %, cQO <0/ %
( L/[@L[im Z}%ﬁ/é—lz,at ZL 77

NOTARY PUBLIC

PROPERTY OWNER: Epworth United Mcthodist Church, Inc.
1015 N Limestone
Lexington, Kentucky 40503

BY:  Fmbrice Chare /
NAME: Pison,, Fea b
TITLE: /Qz,/ég/g,n fnbrece //tm/

he foregm Agreement was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by
Lraw ot ceqido . as the duly authorized representative for

andon behalf of Erndytact (Y.ccce hoon this the L day of ( 2 2 f L2013,
My commission expires: W@(C/) ., 0 2o/ 4.
@/m (ctte Lot cee Z

NOTARY PUBLIC /




ATTACHMENT A
to the GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT
between Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) and
Embrace Church, Inc. and Epworth United Methodist Church, Inc.

Class B Infrastructure Projects
*  Funded through the LFUCG Water Quality Management Fee
*  Administered by the LFUCG Division of Water Quality in the
Department of Environmental Quality & Public Works

PROJECT TEAM AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Grantee Organization: Embrace Church, Inc.
1015 N Limcstone
Lexington., KY 40505

Project Site Location: 1015 N Limestone
Lexington. KY 405035
PVA # 04037740

1011 N Limestone
Lexington. KY 40503
PVA #04021270

1003 N Limestone
Lexington, KY 40503
PVA # 11930200

1001 N Limestone
Lexington. KY 40503
PVA# 15294700

Property Owner: Epworth United Methodist Church, Inc.
1015 N Limestone
Lexington. KY 40303
Propertics: 1015, 1011, and 1003 N Limestone

LFUCG

200 E Main Street
Lexigton, KY 40307
Property: 1001 N Limestone

Primary Project Contact:  Rosario Picardo
859-309-3862
roz(@embraceyourcity.com

Secondary Project Contact: LeTicia Preacely
859-309-3862
Leticia.preacelygmail.com

Design Engineering Firm  Ridgewater, LLC

and Project Manager: 908 Woodglen Court
Iexington, KY 40313
Eric Dawalt, P.E. — Dcsign Engineer
859-806-1089: edawalt@insightbb.com

Project Partners: FEcoGro — Contract Management and Construction
P.0O.Box 22273
Lexington. KY 40522
Jim Hanssen
859-231-0500: jim‘@ecogro.net

Page 1 of 9 Attachment A
Embrace Church, Inc.
FY2013 Class B infrastructure Grant Award Agreement



Project Partners {(Cont.)  North Limestone Neighborhood Association
Griffin Van Meter

Can Run Watershed Council
Amanda Gumbert

University of Kentucky Cane Run Watershed Project and UK
Department of Biosystems and Agricultural Engineering
Dr, Carmen Agouridis

UK Tracy Farmer Institute
for Sustainability and the Environment
Dr. Carol Hanlev

PROJECT PLAN ELEMENTS
1) STORMWATER CONTROL FACILITIES DESIGN:

No grant-funded activities shall occur until the LFUCG Grant Manager gives notice-to-
proceed, in writing, for the start of the design phase of the project.

All improvements shall be located on the properties at 1015, 1011, 1003, and 1001 N
Limestone. Lexington, Kentucky 40505, PVA #04037740, #04021270. # 11930200 owned by
Epworth United Methodist Church, Inc. and PVA # 15294700 owned by LFUCG. No other
property or Right-of-Way shall be disturbed without the written permission from the property
OWIICTS.

This project element includes design of the stormwater control facilities. The proposed facilities
are listed bclow and are further described in the Organization’s incentive grant application.
Funding was allocated for this project for the following three elements presented in the
application:

a) Option C (Fully Funded): Retrofit existing detention area at 1001 N Limestone to expand
detention volume and bioretention. Install drainage inlets and storm sewer to collect
runofT from N Broadway Park and convey to the detention area.

b) Option A (Partially Funded): Removal of 2.300 square feet of asphalt parking and retrofit
11.000 square feet of existing asphalt with grass pavers to reduce runoff to the adjacent
property.

¢) Option B (Partially Funded): Removal of approximately 2,250 square fect of impervious
pavement in back parking lot and replace with a bio-retention facility and curb to treat
runoff and reduce runoft to the adjacent property.

As funding was only partially provided for Options B and C, the Organization shall develop an
alternate plan that optimizes grant funding effectiveness utilizing partial components of Options
B and C. Finalization of thesc clements shall be made in consultation with the LFUCG Grant
Manager. Significant alteration of these elements may require approval by the LFUCG Water
Quality Fees Board.

Design shall also account for the following stipulations:

«  Refer to the LFUCG Stormwater Management Low Impact Development Guidelines for
New Development and Redevelopment for additional guidance.

* The permeable pavement system shall be designed in such a way as to meet the LFUCG
definition for an Enginecrcd Pervious Surface (i.e. the design shall follow standard
engineering principles and practices for permeable pavements).

* The permeable pavement system shall not be installed within 10 feet horizontally of any
sanitary sewer line.

Page 2 of 9 Attachment A
Embrace Church, Inc.
FY2013 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement



The Design Engincer shall mect with the LFUCG Grant Manager and Grant Program
Administrator for at least threc meetings during the design phasc:

1) Prior to the start of design
it} At the completion of approximately 30% destgn
it1) At the 95% completion of the design documents.

The Design Engincer shall provide a copy of the preliminary plans (working drawings) and
specifications (if available) representing 50% and 95% completion. These submittals shall
be used to assist LFUCG staff in understanding the project components and allow for
feedback to ensure the Government's funds shall be utilized for sustainable and effective
infrastructure.

For the permeable pavement systems. the design shall include barriers and underdrains as
necessary to prevent washing. scouring. or damage of any kind to the road base of any
adjacent roadway or the proposcd improvements. The design shall include an underdrain
svstem to allow for hydraulic relicf and prevent ponding of water above the stone basc. The
design documents for the permeable pavement shall include a description of:

1) Profile detail of the proposcd surface (e.g. stone to paver) indicated all sizes of stone etc.
Only open-graded (e.g. single-sized). certiflied washed stone 1s allowed. The Aggregate
specification in the design documents shall meet or exceed the following: "4/l Base and
Bedding aggregates shall be washed with less than 1% passing the No. 200 sieve and
certified as clean. Certifications shall be provided to the Engineer or Ovner prior (o
unloading on site”

i1) Detail of the proposed underdrain system and plan view ol its locations and how it will
be connected into an existing storm sewer inlet or discharge into an existing gutter or
other stormwalter control structure.  Water shall not be allowed to discharge onto a
public sidewalk cither directly via a pipe or {rom seepage coming from the stone base.

iii) Slope of the stonc basc and use of barriers. if necessary, o prevent high velocities and
scour within the stone base.

All existing utilities shall be located and shown on the design plans.

All existing easements, adjacent property lines. and Rights-of-Way shall be shown on the
design plans. [fany work is proposed to occur within any easement (i.e. utility. ¢lc.).
whether public or private, the Organization shall obtain all necessary encroachment
agreements for the authorized agencies prior to the start of construction.

Any work proposed within or on public right-of-way. easement, or LFUCG-owned property
will require one or more permits or approvals. This includes installation permits for
comnection into any existing curb inlet or stormwater manhole located within public right-
of-way. Please contact the appropriate staft:

Environmental Policy (street trees), Tim Qtlj-eary — tqueary@lexingtonky.gov
Engineering (right-of-way), Dan Kiser — dkiser2@lexingtonky.gov

Sanitary Sewers, Rod Chervus — rchervus@lexingtonky.gov

Stormwater, Susan Plueger — splueger@lexingtonky.gov

All federal. state. and local permits. approvals. and agreements required for construction of
the proposed improvements shall be obtained prior to the start of construction. [f the timing
of construction is such that a permit may expire before construction can be completed. then
the Organization shall coordinate with the LFUCG Grant Manager and permitting agencies
on appropriate timing for permit submittals. The Organization is fully responsiblc to
determine which approvals, permits, and encroachments are required for the project.

Frosion and sediment control and traffic control measures shall be designed to meet all
standards and follow guidelines in the LFUCG Engineering Manuals, and shall be shown on
the design plans with appropriatc notes.

Page 3 of 9 Attachment A
Embrace Church, inc.
FY2013 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement



2} STORMWATER CONTROL FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION:

No grant-funded construction activities shall oceur until the LFUCG Grant Manager
gives notice-to-proceed, in writing, for the start of the construction phase of the project.

Facilities shall be constructed per the design plans and specifications.  Construction of the
proposed facilities shall also meet the following stipulations:

» Construction shall not begin until all permits. approvals, agreements. etc. are obtained
and copies provided to the LFUCG Grant Manager.

« All existing utilitics shall be located. contacted. and coordinated with prior 1o any work
being performed.

»  The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. inciuding the Erosion and Sediment Control
Plan. shall be provided to the LFUCG Divisions of Water Quality and FEngineering for
review., The LFUCG Land Disturbance Permit shall be obtained by the contractor after
placement of the ESC and trafTic contro! measures.

*  Failure to place acceptable crosion and sediment control measures into service prior (o
start of construction will result in shut-down of the job sitc until the measures are put in
place. Construction practices shall be put in place to prevent the illicit discharge of
sediment. dirt, sand. fluids. trash. and any other pollutant into the Municipal Scparate
Storm Sewer System or Waters of the Commonwealth.

* The Organization shall host a pre-construction meeting with all parties. The LI'UCG
Grant Manager shall be invited to this inspection and given 5 days notice.

» The Organization is responsiblc to provide all construction oversight. administration. and
daily inspection. LFUCG shall not provide these services.

* The Organization shall document construction by taking before, during. and after
photographs.

s Once construction is complete. a final walk-thru inspection shall be performed.  The
LFUCG Grant Manager shall be invited to this inspection and given 5 days notice. If
punch-list items are identified. a second inspection shall be performed once those items are
resolved. and the LFUCG Grant Manager shall be invited to this inspection and given 3 days
noticce.

* The Organization agrees 1o enter into the dgreement 1o Maintain Stormwater Control
Facilities Funded by an LFUCG Stormmvater Quality Projects Class B Incentive Grant
included in Attachment B of the Grant Award Agreement within 21 calendar days of the
final (post punch-list) inspection. This Agreement shall be recorded by LFUCG at the
Fayette County Clerk’s office.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

1) At the completion of the Design Phasc. the Organization shall provide the LFLCG Grant
Manager 3 hard copies and one digital copy each of the following five deliverables. cach sealed
by a professional licensed to perform such work in accordance with Kentucky Revised Statutes
(KRS):

» Sctof all final design calculations.

% Set of final construction plans, including erosion and sediment control plans. grading plans.
etc.

» Set of final specifications and bidding documents (if applicable).

» Final detailed engineer’s construction cost estimate including quantitics.

» All local. state or foderal required permits. approvals, public or private cncroachment
agreemcnts etc. reccived to date for the project.

Page 4 of 9 Attachment A
Embrace Church, inc.
FY2013 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement



4

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

» Inspection. Operation, and Maintenance Plan laying out the plan for regular inspection and
maintenance of each proposed lacility for design performance and safety in accordance with
manufacturer’s specifications and LFUCG s Stormwater Manual.

The Organization shall allow LFUCG twenty-one (21) calendar days to review the submittals
and provide comments. If revised submittals are required. the Organization shall allow LFUCG
ten (10) ealendar days for review per submittal. [LFUCG may choose to have a third party
engineering consultant assist LFUCG in review of these submittals.

The design phase shall end when the LFUCG Grant Manager provides written acceptance
of the design submittals.

If the project is to be competitively bid. the selected contractor’s unit price contract/bid list shall
be provided to the LFUCG Grant Manager prior to the start of construction.

I the project is not competitively bid. the selected contractor’s unit price contract shall be
provided to the LFUCG Grant Manager prior to the start of construction. along with a
justification for any derivations from the engineer’s construction cost estimate.

The Organization shall submit copies of all required local, state or federal permits. approvals.
public or private encroachment agreements etc. to the LFUCG Grant Manager prior to the start
of construction.

The construction phase shall begin only after the LFUCG Grant Manager gives notice-
to-procced, in writing, for the start of the construction phase of the project.

If. during construction, the contractor requests a deviation or addition to the quantities or costs
in the construction contract, the LI'UCG Grant Manager shall be natified within 2 business
davs. Additions or modifications to the project that arc not directly related to the intended and
correct function of the stormwater control project elements as described in the Project Plan
Elements listed above and in original incentive grant application are not cligible for Grant
reimbursement. Thereforc, the Organization is advised that it should coordinate closely with the
LFUCG Grant Manager during construction to cnsure the work being performed is in
compliance with this Agreement. Note that per the Grant Award Agreement all over-runs that
result in the project costs exceeding the Grant amount arc the responsibility of the Organization.

After construction is completed. the Project Final Report shall include copies of the following:

» Summary of final construction costs and quantities.

» Copies of all federal, state, and local permits obtained for the project (if not previousiy
provided).

» 3 copies of a Record Drawing showing all field changes, and signed and sealed by the
professional of record certilying the project as shown meets all original design intent.

~ Copies of final inspection minutes. punchlists. elc.

» Photo documentation of site conditions and improvements before. during. and after
construction.

~ Signed Agreemeni to Maintain Storimwater Facilities Funded by an LFUCG Stormater
Oualiny Projects Class B Incentive Grant (Note: this form will be filled in and provided by
[LFUCG after construction is completed and [inal costs determined.).

10) LFUCG shall make final payment of the 10% retainer after acceptance ol the Project Final

Report.

EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITILS

D

2)

The Cane Run Watershed Project and the University of Kentucky Tracy Farmer Institute for
Sustainability and the Environment are partnering with the Organization to conducting teacher
trainings for local school teachcrs Lo increasc understanding of water quality issues and promote
urban stream restoration.

The University of Kentucky Department ol Biosystems and Agricultural Enginecring will
utilize the project as a case study for students.

Page 5 of 9 Attachment A
Embrace Church, Inc.
FY2013 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement



3) Site improvements, once complete. will be featured in the Can Run Watershed Council efforts
to educate residents and watershed visitors about stormwater issues in the watcrshed.

4) Site improvements. once complete. will be featured in the North Limestone Neighborhood
Association tour efforts to showcase stormwater projects in the area to residents and community
leaders.

PERMANENT FACILITIES/INFRASTRUCTURE

Ownership: The proposed facilities are expected to reside on private property n Fayette County
and be owned by the property owner or LFUCG.

Future Inspection and Maintenance: The Organization {(and/or Property Owner) agrees 1o sign
and abide by the terms of the Maintenance Agreement for Stormwater Control Facilities Funded by
an LFUCG Stormvater Quality Projects Class B Incentive Grant included as Attachment B to the
Grant Award Agreement.

The Organization shall agree to maintain the detention facility located on LI'UCG property at 1001
N. Limestone as part of the Maintenance Agreement.

Monitoring by LFUCG: The Organization agrees to allow LFUCG stafl future access to any
property on which work is performed to monitor the installed features for compliance with this
Agreement during the grant period.  After the grant period has ended, the Organization agrees to
allow LFUCG access for monitoring per the terms of the Maintenance Agreement. Water quality
sampling via grab samples or other methods mayv be employed by LFUCG stalf as part of
LFUCG’s annual reporting requirement of its Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(KPDES) MS4 Phase 1 permit.

GRANT PERIOD & PROJECT SCHEDULE

The grant period starts on the date of exceution by the Mavor and extends for the time period as
listed in the Grant Award Agrecment. Any time extensions must be approved in writing by the
LEFUCG Grant Manager. The project schedule shown in Table 1 1s preliminary. Proposed changes
to the project which alter this schedule significantly shall be discussed with the LFUCG Grant
Manager prior to implementation.

TABLE 1. PROJECT SCHEDULE

Activity ' .Time Period Anticipated Date
Motice to Proceed April 2013
Pre-design meeting with LFUCG Within 1 month of NTP May 2013
50% Design Submittal to LFUCG - July 2013
90% Design Submittal to LFUCG September 2013 N
Final Design Submittal and Review by LFUCG 21 calendar days for revie;&' October 2013
Permit Approvals k October 2013
Construction 2 months October 2013 B
Final walk-thru i December 2013
¢ Project Final Report ; February 2013
Final Payment {10% retainer) . After acceptance of Finai Report March 2014
Page 6 of 9 Attachment A

Embrace Church, Inc.
FY2013 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement




PROJECT BUDGET — GRANT ELIGIBLE EXPENSES
The Grant budget is broken into the following components:

1. Grant Management:
Grant Share S 4.000.00
Cost Share % 0.00
2. Educatton:
Grant Share S 3.000.00
Cost Share S 0.00
3. Design Phase:
Grant Share $ 35.320.00
Cost Share §  4.200.00(10.6%)
4. Construction Phase:
Grant Share $173.425.00
Cost Share $ 0.00
Total Grant Share $215.745.00
Total Cost Share $ 4.200.00
Total Project Amount $219.945.00

Table 2. lists the Eligible Expenses for the design and construction phases of this project. Only
properly invoiced items shall be reimbursed with grant monies or counted toward the
Organization's cost share. Table 3. provides more detail on the design phase services.

Any work performed on this project prior to grant award by Urban County Council and Notice-to-
Proceed from the LFUCG Grant Administrator is not an eligible expensc and shall not be
reimbursed or counted toward the cost share.

The construction estimate will be revised as part of the design process. The Grant 1s a not-to-
exceed amount. and any cost overruns arc the responsibility of the Grantee. Note that the Grant
shall not be used to fund any project element that is required by local, state or federal regulation
in relation to any new development occurring on-site in conjunction with this project.

Page 7 of ¢ Attachment A
Embrace Church, Inc.
FY2013 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement



TABLE 2. ELIGIBLE EXPENSES

Activities Quantity Funded hy Funded by | Total Expense
Unit Pri PE— Total by
nit Frice Organzation Grant o
Activity
Grant Management Costs |
1.|Grant Management - Embrace Personnel .
Grant Management and Bookkeeping - 4,000 00 Lump Sum 1 S -8 4,000007 5 4,000.00
Embrace Personnel 5 4,000.00
Education Costs
2 |Stormwater Education
Educational Collaborations - Tracy Farmmer 3,00000f Lump Sum 1 5 S 3,00000] s 3,000.00
Institute for Sustainability and the
Environment and UK Dept of Biosystems and !
Agricuttural Engineering $ 32,000.00
Design Phase Costs
3| Professional Services - Ridgewater, LLC .
Design 39,520.00] Lump Sum 1 5 420000]$  3532000] 5 395200085 39,520.00
Construction Phase Costs {Conceptual)
4 ]Construction Costs - EcoGro
Option C: Retrofit existing detention area at
1001 N Limestone to expand detention
| tentian. fns i
valume and bioretention. Instali drainage 117,300.00| Lump Sum 1 5 |5 117.300] 5 11730000
imlets and storm sewer te collect runoff fram
N Broadway Park and convey to the '
detention area. |
Partial of Options A and B to be determined i
-| tump sum 1 $ -[8 8812500 S $ 117,300.00|
Construction Expenses ~->] $ - bS$ 173,425.00 s 117,300.00
{
TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET| $ 4,200.00] $ 215,745.00 $ 219,945.00;
ORGANIZATION
GRANT SHARE
SHARE*
1.91% 98.09%%

*FY 2013 Class B infrastructure Grants require & minimum cost share of 10% of the total design cost from the Grantee. therefore a minimum cost
share of 53,952 will be required

Page 8 of §

Attachment A
Embrace Church, inc.
FY2013 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement



TABLE 3. DETAILED DESIGN EXPENSES

gorage'ent (ubissa 2o, FalEENDeY spung umIn

GO 00TVE aw i debeuryy 328004 10 €N0oL gt S20taog ubisag patRLGQ (210 )

06°cEs'sEs  usen uiiseq el

DEOaY'IES 4503 ZOISEL

IR R T

HepaT Rang qeegng sasad=3 128210
CO'095°5ET 43QET JS0ang COngees CO06T LS conzls GG G062 0% BID
Git 9 09i 1) &INCH IRIGigng
+ 1e0 2uctd sbunasw osuu judwatzuey j02l0l4 67
vz g1 Sl 2 wcday pue Aaang |Ing-sy £z
at ¥ Z usid 38¥3 PUE dodMS LE
gl =18 ¥ IENIWTNS PUE Lonziedld JuLsy 7z
e 7 b <
GF 0y £ e
v o i £z
v vz & BIR3{ED WSE UonuRls(] e
3 =1 % ACOI0IBAK 17
uC|iEadalg HWiF4 puY ueld '8 po ‘ubisag z
UO090'ELS S05 ) usRL
i1 Aaarg D SN0
PeNg  JRIoIRG 21 U By 2
%3 janng
o0 GIE s ety i oEe 2t 2% o0 00Z'¥S WOD
5¢ Ha SIRUH 18/5I505
4 212 3 ALy
g ¥
e b 4
Zl a it SEiaan 1apoyesb1S nogIg QT
Bl ot ]l ubisag) ARugBl g
Aaaing pue dnyets Joafold !
00 ces GUGL% L0 0s SR AlINcH uondueseq  4sEL
wain Aeasng Jsaubug 1abeuzy
wsfosd 1azloid

VLS

oyd IS3ENOU I

SPIEPUELS 9 7 01 Euplooor 1osfoed

I P

reBpng pue syse )

i 129i0.d Jmewhus ruoissajod pasuos
pnow i sucitesidde nubsd Suygedec

pue oide1Beado
e Ja ad

Zi0EiLHe

RN
EANTAFA R
413

rodoog

e
PHID

Attachment A

Embrace Church, Inc.

FY2013 Class B Infrastructure Grant Award Agreement

Page 9 of 9



ATTACHMENT B
TO FY2013 GRANT AWARD AGREEMENTS

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE

Agreement to Maintain Stormwater Control Facilities
Funded by an LFUCG Stormwater Quality Projects Class B Incentive Grant

The upkeep and maintenance of stormwater control facilities is essential to the protection of aquatic
resources. All property owners receiving grant funds from the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government through the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program for construction of
any stormwater control facility are expected to conduct business in a manner that promotes resource
protection. For purposes of this document. a “stormwater control facility™ is an equivalent term for
“stormwater control device™ or “stormwater management system or facility.” and is any detention
basin, detention pond, drainage way. extended detention basin, retention basin, catch basin, outlet, or
any other structure or equipment or feature thereof, in whole or in part, designed to control
stormwater guantity or improve stormwater quality. This Agreement contains specific provisions
with respect 10 maintenance of the stormwater control facilities described below.

PROPERTY SITE ADDRESS:

PROPERTY OWNER NAME:

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STORMWATER CONTROL FACILITIES DESCRIPTION:

Funded by Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant: Fiscal Year , Class

1. <Facility Description, Facility Grant Value', Placement in Service Menth®,  -year depreciation schedule™
2. <Facility Description, Facility Grant Valuc', Placement in Service Month®, _ -year depreciation schedule™
3. <Facility Description, Facility Grant Value', Placement in Service Month®,  -year depreciation schedule™
4. <Facility Description, Facility Grant Value', Placement in Service Month®,  -year depreciation schedule’>
5. <Facility Description, Facility Grant Value', Placement in Service Month”, _ -year depreciation schedule™

! Facility Grant Value is the amount of LFUCG incentive grant finds expended on feasibility. design and construction
costs for each given facility.

“Placement in Service Month is the month the faciline goes into service.

ise 2-vear depreciation schedule for greennvegetated roofs. Use | S-year depreciation schedide for all ather BMPs.

Whereas, <property owner name> . has proposed to comstruct stormwater control
facilities on the property described above and whereas the goals of the Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government are to ensure the protection and enhancement of Fayette County’s aquatic
resources, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) and _<property owner
name> hereby enter into this Agreement. The responsibilities of each party to this
Agreement are identified below.

THE <property owner name> HEREBY:

1. Agrees to implement the stormwater control facility Inspection, Operations, and Maintenance
Plan developed for each facility and incorporated by reference herein.

2. Agrees to maintain the stormwater control facilities in good working condition, acceptable to
the LFUCG, so that they are performing their design functions.
3. Grants permission to the LFUCG, its authorized agents and employees, to enter upon the

property with reasonable advance notice of at least 24 hours and proper identification, except
in such circumstances where advance notice is inappropriate for the purpose of entry. and to
inspect the stormwater control facilities whenever the LFUCG deems necessary. The purpose
of the inspection is to assure safe and proper functioning of the facilities. The inspection shall
cover the entire facilities, berms, outlet structures, pond areas, access roads, etc. When
deficiencies are noted, the LFUCG shall give __<property owner name> , its
successors and assigns, copies of the inspection report with findings and evaluations.

Page 1 of 4



Agrees that in the event <properfy owhner name> , its successors and assigns,
fails to maintain the stormwater control facilities in good working condition acceptable to the
LFUCG, the LFUCG may enter upon the property and take whatever steps it deems necessary
to maintain said stormwater control facilities and to charge the costs of the repairs to

<property owner name> , its successors and assigns. This provision shall not
be construed to allow the LFUCG to erect any structure of a permanent nature on the land of
<property OWner name> , outside of an easement belonging to the LFUCG. Tt

is expressly understood and agreed that the LFUCG is under no obligation to maintain or
repair said facilities, and in no event shall this Agreement be construed to impose any
obligation on the . FUCG.

Agrees that in the event the LFUCG, pursuant to this Agreement, performs work of any
nature, or expends any funds in performance of said work for labor, use of equipment,
supplies, materials, and the like on account of _ <property owner name> or its
successors and assigns, <property owner name> shall reimburse the LFUCG upon
demand, within 30 days of receipt thereof for all costs incurred by the LFUCG hereunder. If
not paid within such 30 day period, the LFUCG shall have a lien against the property in the
amount of such costs, plus interest at the Judgment Rate, and may enforce same in the same
manner as a lien for real property taxes may be enforced.

Agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the [.LFUCG and its agents and employees for any and

all damages, accidents, casualties, occurrences or claims which might arise or be asserted

against the LFUCG related to the construction or maintenance of the stormwater facilities by
<property owner name> or its agents.

In the event a claim is asserted against the LFUCG, its agents or employees for such matters,
the LFUCG shall promptly notify <property owner name= , their successors
and assigns, and they shall defend, at their own expense, any suit based on such claim. If any
judgment or claims against the LEUCG, its agents or employees shall be allowed,

<preperty owner name> , its successors, and assigns shall pay all costs and
expenses in connection herewith.

Grants permission to the LFUCG, its authorized agents and employees, to enter upon the
property with reasonable advance notice to _ <property owner name> _and proper
identification, and, at LFUCG expense, to install, operate, and maintain equipment to monitor
the flow rate and pollutant content of the input flow, the effluent, and at intermediate points
in the facility, all in such a manner that does not unreasonably interferc with the use of the
property by__<property owner name> . <property owner name> further
agrees to design and construct the facility to provide reasonable access for such monitoring.

Agrees to maintain a record {(in the form of a logbook) of steps taken to implement the
programs referenced in (1) and (2) above. The logbook shall be available for inspection by
the LFUCG staff at <property owner address or business office> during
normal business hours. The logbook shall catalog the action taken, who took it, when the
action was done, how it was done, and any problems encountered or follow-up actions
recommended.

On property where a stormwater control device is located fully or partially underground,

<property owner name> further understands that an annual inspection of the
underground facility is required by LFUCG Code of Ordinances 16-88(c), and an annual
inspection report, prepared by a Protfessional Engineer licensed to practice in Kentucky, must
be submitted to the LFUCG compliance representative listed in this document. This report
shall address the condition of the device for meeting its intended purpose, and shall be
included with the annual report described in Section (9) below.

Agrees to submit an annual report to the LFUCG regarding implementation of the programs
referenced in (1) and (2) above. The report must be submitted on or before January 31% of
cach calendar year and shall contain, at a minimum, the following ttems:

A Name, address, and telephone number of the business, the persen, or the firm
responsible for plan implementation, and the person completing the report.

B. Time period covered by the report.
C. Copy of all inspection reports performed as part of the operations and maintenance

program referenced in (1) above, including if applicable, the annual inspection for
underground devices described in (8) above.

Page 2 of 4



D. A chronological summary of activities conducted to implement the program
referenced in (1) and (2) above. A photocopy of the applicable sections of the
logbook, with any additional explanation needed, shall normally suffice. For any
activities conducted by paid parties not affiliated with __ <property owner name>,
include a copy of the invoice for services.
E. An outline of planned activities for the next vear.
10. Agrees that in the event the <property owner name> , its successors and assigns,
removes or takes out of service one or more of the stormwater control facilities funded in
whole or in part by the LFUCG grant, _<property owner name> , its successors and
assigns, shall reimburse the LFUCG within 90 days of removal of the facility from service,
100% of the Remaining Value of the facility removed based upon the following depreciation
schedule:
. Year | Year | Year | Year | Year | Year | Year | Year | Year | Year | Year
In:| Year 1) Year2 | Year3 | Yeard | Year5 | Year6 | Year 7 | Year8 | Year 9 0 i b 13 14 1 18 7 118 1 1g | a0
De;f;f;’ion 333% | 6.67% | 6.67% | 5.67% | 6.67% | 6.67% | 6.67% | 6.66% | 667% | 6.66% | 6.67% | 666% | 5.67% | 6.86% | 2.33%
18-year
Remaining | 96.67% | 90.00% | 83 33% | 76 66% | 60.99% | 63.32% | 56.65% | 49.99% | 43.32% | 36.66% | 25.99% | 23.33% | 16.56% | 10.00% | 3.33%
Value
Dei?:;:t:m 25% | 50% | 50% | 5O% | 50% | 50% | 50% | S0% | S0% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50%  50% | 50% | 50% 50% 25%
20-year
Remaining | 97.5% | 925% | 87.5% | B2.5% | 77.5% | 72.5% | 67.5% | 525% | 575% | 525% | 47.6% | 42.5% | 37.5% | 32.5% | 27.5% |22.5% | 17.5% [ 12.5% | 7.5% | 2.5%
Value

The % of depreciation shall be applied to the Facility Grant Value for the year the facility was
removed from service, with month 1 of Year | being the Placement in Service Month listed at
the beginning of this document. Tf not paid within such 90 day period, the LFUCG shall have
a lien against the property in the amount of the remaining value of the facility removed, and
may enforce same in the same manner as a lien for real property taxes may be enforced.

BY:

<PROPERTY OWNER>
<BUSINESS ADDRESS>

NAME:

TITLE:
DATE:

The foregoing Agreement was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by

on behalf of

My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

, 2013.

, as the duly authorized representative for and
, on this the day of

Page 3of4




Maintenance Agreement Contact Information for Compliance

Owner Representative Name:

Business Address:

Representative’s Phione Number:

Representative’s E-Mail:

Urban County Government Information for compliance issues:

Contact: Susan Plueger, P.E. or LFUCG s MS4 Permit Coordinator

Address: LFUCG Division of Water Quality

Town Branch Wastewater Treatment Plant

301 Lisle Industrial Avenue

Lexington, KY 40511

Phone: (859) 425-2482 or (859) 425-2400

Email: splueger@lexingtonky.gov

Page 4 of 4



Budget of the Transit Authority of Lexington-Fayette

LF 2001EV
Rev. 2113

Urban County Government (LexTran)

July 1, 2013 RECEIVED MAY 20 2013

June 30, 2014

Budget Summary

Revenues
Taxes (all categories) $15,333,000
Permits and Licenses $0
Payments in Lieu of Taxes $0
Intergovernmental Revenues $4,504,000
Charges for Services $2,864,436
Other Revenues $3,600
Interest Earned $0
Total Revenues $22,705,036
Receipts and cash
Carryover from Prior Fiscal Year $0
Bonded Debt, Public Corporation & G.O. $0
Transfers to Other Funds ($0)
Transfers from Other Funds $1,234,326
Borrowed Money (all short term/single year) $0
Governmental Leasing Act $0
All Other Borrowed Money $0
Total Receipts and Cash $1,234,326
Total Available (sum of Totat Receipts, Cash & Total Revenues) $23,939,362
Appropriations
Personnel $12,832,643
Operations $10,966,759
Administration & Reserves $139,960
Capital Outlay $0
Debt Service $0
Total Appropriations $23,939,362

Cover Page




giog

(auiep) tol)  "4b
slomsIg 1eyiQ wol4 Iy
juswuwaAon A1y wold  ay
uswuwsAon) AjJunoD wolq4 Dy
0009839 SEE 1988 v81 G0 JUBLILIBAOE) 8)BlS Wol4 ‘g
000'812'v% 000'05€'c$ FLL'I8L'PS JUBWIUIBAOK) [BISPOH WIOI{ 'Yt
$anuaA9dy |ejuswiuianobiBiu] ¢
, {suysp) Vg
SJUsWAEd Xe] J6 nar 4| ‘e
(auiep)  'gg
(euyop}  "yg
S9SUSJ[ PUE sSNWlag ‘2
(suyep) xe] JAYQ 31
saxe] Wwenbuyag gt
SBIOIUBA 1010 DI
sajolusa jou) Auadoad [euosiad aiqibuel ‘gl
O0O0'EEE'SHS 000'eel's g G6Q°06E'G1$ soxe| Auedoid |esy v
saxe] |
senuanay
PL-€1L02 Ad €1-210C Ad CL0Z2-L10Z A
ajewnysy 106png [enjoy
£1/Z Aed

AZL002 A1



L~ 2001EV

Rev 2/13
Actual Budget Estimate
FY 2011-2012 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

5. Charges for Services
BA. Service Charges $2,544,458 $2,660,926 $2,683,936
5B. User Fees
5C. Rental Income
5D. Special Assessments
5E. Other (define)__Adverlising Revenue $183,653 $170,000 $160,000
5F. Other (define)___Shuttle & ID Cards $22,296 $17,536 $20,500
6. Other Revenues
B6A. Gain on sale of asset $49,549
6B. Vvending Machine Revenue $3,600
6C. (define)
6D. (define)
7.  Interest Earned
7A. (define)
7B. (defing)

Total Revenues $22,752,406 $21,692,797 $22,705,036
8. Cash, Borrowed Money, & Transfers
8A. Cash Balance, July 1
8B. Tax Anticipation Note
8C. Bond Sale Proceeds

3ofB




giov

622'v56$ 60SC16$ OvL LY6$ SWIOJIUN "SUT 8{I O[S 0BA (uyep) aBuug 1ey}o  'H6
18E'Shv$ gce'sers £op'L02$ (Juawaljey) suoisued D6
06S'LES ¥62'06$ £.2'6v% aouelnsu| uswhoidweun 46
£28'9£9% 88Y'959% G20°209% uonesuadwon) sJeNIopr  "36
Se8'199% Z9E'F19% 889°095% (Awinoag |ewog) vOI4  'A6
868'V12'2$ 0¥0'Go1'2S$ L2E'9v0'2$ goueINsU| (|eolpa) yeeH 06
(souemojy esuadxg dwni) waiq i8d 96
/88'/88'LS 69Z2'C1E'L$ vLL'6LE'LS (ssoip) sabem pue seuees  'v6
joulosSiad 6

suonendoiddy

..N.Mm_mmm_mmw LL8'100'e2% pGR'800°22% {18k 3 ASuoW PamoLIOg 'yse) ‘senuanall) S|QEJIEAY (€10 |

92e'veEZ' 1% vLL'80E 1E 2GS 'EPLS- sJaysuel] B ‘Aauop pamollog ‘ysen |ejo]
SJUBLIUIBA0Y) JBUID WOol) (S)uBoT "HR
SPe8aY0Id 10v BuISeaT |BjUSWILIBA0Y) Og
(1eeh sjbuis/uue] Uoys) ABUoW pamoliog 48
ace'veT’ 1§ SpUN4 18YlQ WOJ} siajsuel| ysen ‘3
(p2'e0€'L$) (255'ev2$) spun4 Jayip 0} sidjsuel| ysen asg

Tenunliod) siejsuel] g 'AeUO) pemoliog '|ses)

vi-€102 Ad EL-¢L0C A4 2102-1102 Ad
ajewis3y wLhbpng [enjoy

£1/¢ A9k
AJH00Z 31



LF 2001EV
Rev 2/13

Actual Budget Estimate
FY 2011-2012 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14
Personnel (continued)
gl.  Other Fringe (define)
Total, Personnel $11,792,740 $12,116,284 $12,832,643
10. Operating Expense
Contracted Services (sub-category)
10A. Advertising and Printing 3252,466 $317,500 $380,760
10B. Professional Services (defined by K.R.S. 45A.380 (3)) $408,166 $412,622 $466,224
10C. Maintenance and Repairs $897,860 $855,780 $810,240
10D. Ultilities (inlcudes telephone} $208,917 $257,061 $263,509
10E. Rents and Leases $53,641 $38,641 $38,641
10F. Insurance and Bonds $658,728 $783,000 $666,000
10G. Other Contract (define)_Paratransit $4,116,020 $4,617,722 $4,600,970
10H. Other Contract (define). Vanpool $61,800
10l.  Other Contract (define)
Subtotal Contracted Services $6,595,799 $7.282,326 $7.288,144
Materials and Supplies (sub-catego
10J. Materials $903,644 $779,800 $918,500
10K. Supplies $2,256,101 $2,424,077 $2,409,850
Subtotal Materials and Supplies $3,159,745 $3,203,877 $3,328,350

50f8




gjo9

juswidinby "4gi
saInxi4 pue ainjuing 321
Jusweoidw| Buipjing "qz1
uoponiisuo) Bulpiing 0zt
wswaaoidw| pue ‘g2t
puet 'yei
Repngo ende) gL
096'6EL$ GcL'62L8 L1801 S uoljelisIuIWpPY [ejoL
001°22$ Goe'6$ 860°0L% SNOBUEQISIAT (Bulep) JaUIO 4|1
{uncgoe siy woz) sainppuadxs ou) 1BESULBL ) 10 BAIBSIBY T
suoleuo( pue sjuels) "qlLl
sjuswabpnr unon DL
090°11L1L$ 09S'viL1$ 065'68$ Buiurel | pue jeaei] gLl
008'9% 008'G$ I ARAS suoldiasqng pue seng ‘vl
uonensiuiwpy  °Li
6GL'996°01$ £0S°S52°01$ £0E'60L'0L$ sasuadx3 BunesadQ ‘|ejoy
$92'09€$ 00£'692% 09.'€SE$ ssuadx3 BuneiadQ Jeyi0 1ej0KgnS
Gz2'8ecs 09.251$ LpSLE2S saxe] |any (suuep) BupesedQ JaUIO "WOL
Ov0CLLS (0] 2o TRE Y RAAAR diey dwasy "Ajindas (2uep) Bugelado Jeylo 101
{Aobayeo-qns) asuadx¥3 bunersdp sy
v1-€L0C A €L-CLOZ Ad 2L0Z-L1L02C Ad
ajewis3 1abpng |enjoy

€/2 Aad
AILOOE 47



8oL

29c'6E6'cTs LS LOO'EES +58'800'22$ SNOILVIHdOHddY 11V TW10L aNVHO
0% 0% 0% 821A19S 1q8(Q 1810l
15910]u| 1Y BuISEaT [BIUSWUISACD "HEL
[edioulid 10y Buises [ElusWUIBA0D "DEIL
1s0181U| SpUOq ‘O'D % uoeiodioD salpadoid ongnd “4€4
jedioulld spuog ‘0O % uoleiodio seiuadold alland "3€
SIUBWILIBACD) JBYIO ‘158181u] ueo "acl
SIUBWILIBAOY) 18U ‘jediound ueo "Ogl
jsaiet 1o wio ) oys 'det
lediound 1geq wisl Hous 'vel
ERITY T GETo S 1
0$ 0% 0% Aenng jende) |ejol
(aunap) 1IBYIQ TCl
(aujep) 1I8YIO HZlk
S8vIYdA DSt
pL-€10Z Ad €1-2Lt0Z A4 Z1L02-1102C Ad
ajewis3y yobpng |enjoy

£1/2 A9y
AFL00C 41



840 g ebed

20507 AM .coac_xm.ﬁ

"9y UOPNOT M 60}

:ssaippe Buijrew 121381Q

(21p) JUBWIUIAA0K) [e201 10} JuaiMedaq syl AQ paAlaoey

(a18Q)
{eosi4 Ajunog (peubis}
Aunosn Aq panjaoay
r : Ly
W02 VI @Eﬁ@xo:ﬁuf llews m:b:m (s1eQ)

1901340 fe1ouBUIS JBIYD 19181

Afﬁs% N B

‘Jal19q pue afipeimouy Aw Jo }seq ay) 0} ajeanase pue onJ} st }abpng siyy

Ch/E gy
A31002 47



